



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

2026:BHC-AS:22576

BEFORE THE NATIONAL LOK ADALAT

FIRST APPEAL (ST) NO. 21326 OF 2016

The New India Assurance Co.Ltd. ...Appellant  
Versus  
Smt. Manchali Rupesh Vaskar And Ors. ...Respondents

WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 4941 OF 2016  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 3678 OF 2016  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 3679 OF 2016  
IN  
FIRST APPEAL (ST) NO. 21326 OF 2016

Ms. Poonam Mittal, for Appellant. \_\_\_\_\_

Mr. Pritesh Bohade, for Respondent No.1 and 2.

\_\_\_\_\_

CORAM: AARTI SATHE, J.  
(HEAD OF PANEL)

G.P. DESHMUKH  
(OSD AT CPC)

G.G. BHALCHANDRA,  
(OSD, e - HCR/BDLR)

DATE: 09 MAY 2026

P.C.

1. Ms. Mittal, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Appellant, and Mr. Bohade, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 2, are present. They have tendered a copy of the Consent Terms recording the settlement



arrived at between the Appellant/Insurance Company and the Respondent. 2026 HC-AS:22576

Consent Terms are taken on record and marked as Exhibit "X" for identification.

2. The same are signed by Respondent No. 1, who is the mother, on behalf of herself as well as on behalf of Respondent No. 2, who is a minor. Respondent No.1 is present in the Court. The parties to the Consent Terms have been identified by the learned Advocates appearing for the respective parties. The consent terms are reproduced as under:-

*mark 'x'*  
*Taken on record*  
*09/01/26*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CA NO 3678/ 2016

CA NO 3679/ 2016

CA NO 4941/ 2016

FAST NO 21326/ 2016

The New India Assurance Co Ltd ) Appellants

V/s

Manchali Rupesh Vaskar & Ors ) Respondents

CONSENT TERMS

*Behl* 1. The Appellant and Respondent Nos 1 & 2 have <sup>*amicably*</sup> ~~amicably~~ settled the above dispute and the above . *Pr*

*Behl* 2. The Appellants submit that the Respondent <sup>*workman Commission*</sup> has been awarded the amount of Rs 8, 23, 800/- with 12 interest in ~~WCA~~ <sup>*WCA*</sup> Court at pune in WCA No 76/B/16/ 2014 . *Act*



3. The Appellants submit that with interest the Appellants have deposited Rs 11, 44, 743/- in the commissioner court at Pune.
4. The Appellants and Respondent Nos 1 & 2 have arrived at settlement between the parties.
5. The Appellants submit that out of deposited amount of Rs 11, 44, 743/- the Respondent Nos 1 & 2 are willing to waive Rs 1, 50,000/- as total .
6. The Appellants submit that the Respondent Nos1 &2 will be entitled to a sum of Rs 9,94,743/- i.e the Claimants and the Appellants will be entitled to Rs 1, 50,000/- i.e the Insurance Company.
7. The said consent is agreed between both the parties and their Advocates

*[Signature]*  
Advocate for Appellants

कुल्ले एव वारुले / For & On Behalf of  
दि न्यू इंडिया एश्योरन्स कंपनी लिमिटेड  
THE NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO. LTD.  
लिखित गटित अडवॉकेट  
DULY CONSTITUTE ATTORNEY (S)  
Appellants

*[Signature]*  
Advocate FOR Respondent No.1 & 2

महाराष्ट्र सुप्रीम कोर्ट

Respondent No.1

Respondent no.2 through  
ISM through  
mother no.1

Respondent No.2



3. In view of the aforesaid Consent Terms, the Appeal stands disposed of.
4. In view of the aforesaid Consent Terms and the disposal of the Appeal, the parties are permitted to withdraw the deposited amount of Rs. 11,44,743/-. Out of the said amount, Respondent Nos. 1 and 2/Claimants shall be entitled to withdraw a sum of Rs. 9,94,743/-, and the Appellant/Insurance Company shall be entitled to withdraw a sum of Rs. 1,50,000/-.
5. In view of the disposal of the Appeal, the Civil Applications also stand disposed of accordingly.
6. Refund of court, if any as per Rules.
7. Proceedings be remitted back to jurisdictional Court, if required.

(G.G. BHALCHANDRA), (OSD, e – HCR/BDLR)	(G.P. DESHMUKH) (OSD AT CPC)	(AARTI SATHE, J.) (HEAD OF PANEL)
--	---------------------------------	--------------------------------------